# GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT MIZORAM SECRETARIAT BUILDING, MINECO, KHATLA, AIZAWL-796001

### **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Aizawl, the 20th May, 2021.

No. D.33011/22/2020-HFW(nCOV)Vol.I/Pt.I: Whereas the Government of Mizoram felt it necessary to constitute an Apex Body in the State to conduct an in-depth research on various issues related to the COVID-19 pandemic in Mizoram, the competent authority hereby constitutes the State Research Unit on COVID-19 as follows:—

1. Chairman

: Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department.

2. Member Secretary

: Dr. Pachuau Lalmalsawma, SPO, IDSP, Mizoram.

3. Members

- : (1) 2 (two) representatives of the Mizoram University to be nominated by the Vice Chancellor, MZU.
- (2) 1 (one) representative of the Pachhunga University College, Aizawl to be nominated by the Principal, PUC.
- (3) 1 (one) representative of the College of Veterinary Science & Animal Husbandry, Selesih, to be nominated by the Dean of the College.
- (4) 2 (two) representatives of the Zoram Medical College to be nominated by the Director, ZMC.
- (5) I (one) representative from the IDSP, Mizoram.

#### Terms of Reference:

- 1. The Research Unit-
  - (a) shall meet as soon as the members are nominated by the institutes concerned, and draw up the research design, and take steps as per such plans; and
  - (b) may invite any person as additional member in the research work as may be deemed necessary; and
  - (c) will expedite the research works and submit the report thereof to the Government of Mizoram.
- 2. The Government may dissolve the Research Unit as and when deemed appropriate.

#### Sd/- R. LALRAMNGHAKA

Special Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram Health & Family Welfare Department.

## M.No. D.33011/22/2020-HFW(nCOV)Vol.I/Pt.I : Dated Aizawl, the 20<sup>th</sup> May, 2021

- Secretary to Governor, Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 3. P.S to Minister, Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 4. P.S to Vice Chairman, State Planning Board, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 5. P.S to Vice Chairman, Health & Family Welfare Board, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 6. Sr. PPS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 7. PPS to Addl. Chief Secretary, GAD, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 8. Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram, DMR Department, Aizawl.
- 9. Vice Chancellor, Mizoram University, Tanhril, Aizawl with a request to nominate suitable persons to be the members of the Research Unit.
- 10. Director, ZMC, Falkawn with a request to nominate suitable persons to be the members of the Research Unit.
- 11. Principal, Pachhunga University College, College Veng, Aizawl with a request to nominate suitable persons to be the members of the Research Unit.
- 12. Dean, College of Veterinary Science & Animal Husbandry, Selesih with a request to nominate suitable persons to be the members of the Research Unit.
- 13. Principal Director, H&FW Dept./ Director, HS/ Director, H&ME. Aizawl/ MD of NHM, Aizawl.
- 14. Director, I&PR, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 15. Controller, Printing & Stationery, with 5 spare copies and soft copy for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

16. Dr. Pachuau Lalmalsawma, SPO, IDSP, for necessary action.

(R. LALMUANKIMI)

Deputy Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram

Mealth & Family Welfare Department.